Document Signature DWB

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
CHANGE: P/D, UMW, P/U WORKSHEET

BEACHNER SW FARMING CO
WATER RIGHTS ACCOUNTANT
PO BOX 128

SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num: | 4. Field Office: 5. GMD:
14502 whleon s o 04 03
6. Status: [X] Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [L] Dismiss by Requést/FaiIure to 7. Filing Date of Change:
e 5/22/2018
8a. Applicant(s). Person ID 54113 8c. Landowner(s) Person ID 40039
New to system [] Add Seg# 1 New to system [] Add Seq# 1

SEABOARD FOODS LLC -

9000 W 67TH ST STE 200

SHAWNEE MISSION KS ‘66202

SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128

8b. Landowner(s) Person ID 54113 8d. wucC Person ID 54113
New to system [] Add Seq# 1 Add Seq# 1
IRR
BEACHNER SW FARMING CO BEACHNER SW FARMING CO
WATER RIGHTS ACCOUNTANT WATER RIGHTS ACCOUNTANT
PO BOX 128 PO BOX 128

SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128

Person ID 40039
Add Seq# _2

WUC

STK

SEABOARD FOODS LLC
ENVIRONMENTAL ENG MNGR
2801 HURLIMAN RD

GUYMON OK 73942

] Anti-Reverse Meter

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): [X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:

12/31/19 12/31/19

XI N & P Date to Comply:

Meter Seal [X] Check Valve [XIN&P Form = [JWater Tube [ Driller Copy [1H&E .

Letter
[T] Conservation Plan  Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:
10. Use Made of Water  From: IRR To: IRR & STK

Date Prepared: 10/15/2018 By: LI
Date Entered: jp l 1€ hOl( BW

DWR 1-661 (Revised 12/10/2014)




Basin: CIMARRON RIVER

File No. 14502 11. County: MT Stream: NA Formation Code: 211 Special Use: NA
12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
T
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
. . . ) gpm af/mgy gpm aff/mgy  Overlap PD Files
5988
MOD ~NE NW SW 11 32 40W 2 2565 4305 276 429 AF 276 429 AF  NONE <TeR,
ENT 43016 . SE SE NW 11 232 40w 1 2900 2700 STK USE ADDL WELL 80 A7 MGY 80 11.77TMGY 10408 STIK
07
SPECIAL CONDITIONS ADDITIOINAL WELL REVIEW AFTER 5 - 10 YEARS
13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14. Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) NONE
Limitation: aflyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
16. ;"ace of Use NEY% NWY% SWY, SEY Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
MOD -
DEL NE | NW | sw | sE [ NE| Nw | sw | sE [ NE | Nw | sw | SE | NE | NW | sw SE
ENT PUSE s T R D % | % | n| % % Y % | % | % % 2 % % % Y % ‘
ENT 31105 11 32 40W SWINE FACILITIES IN (NENW),(SWNW) & (SESW) 8C NO .~ 10408
ENT 11136 14 32 40W ISWINE FACILITIES IN (NENW),(SESW) & (NESE) 8C NO"" 10408
ENT 21525 15 32 40W SWINE FACILITIES IN (SWSW) & (NESE 8C NO 10408
CHK 26000 11 32 40W 2 40.0(40.0 40.0| 30.0 150 %1
CHK 36315 14 32 40W 1 30 | 40 | 40 | 40 150 gb

Comments:




File Number: 14502

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

FO: 4 GMD: 3
WAIVER REQUEST:
UMW Date Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype
., | Requested
IRR .5/22/18 27 GND 3 Well Spacing Change Apps Well to Well Spacing
R Date Date o _ ) : . . L
ule Number Granted Denied | Justification: | The proposed well is a standby well with the additional quantity will not
meet spacing to the primary well. The wells are authorzied for
K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1) ldn Ju»l&/ stockwatering at the same place of use under the same ownership. The
Board of GMD 3 recommends approval.
WAIVER RULE:
s - Date Date
Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype ‘Rule Number Active Inactive

K.A.R.

DWR1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Date Prepared 10/15/01 By LI

Date Entered _lo !n / 20138 By M




THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

WAIVER OF REGULATION
K.A.R. 5-23-3(a)(1)

Date: _l©/17 [ ei8

Re:  File No. 14.502

1. That K. A.R. 5-23-3(a) states in part, that the minimum well spacing shall be based
on the maximum annual quantity of water in acre-feet authorized and requested
for the proposed well or authorized and requested by a senior application, permit
or water right, and that a change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet and
does not improve well spacing.

2. The owners propose to move 36.13 acre-feet 1,639 feet to an existing well
authorized as a standby well under File No. 10,408, that could result in a combined
quantity of 200.14 acre-feet. The total quantity that could be diverted requires
1,600 feet of well to well spacing should the full quantity be diverted under the
standby authority. The nearby primary well under File No. 10,402, is only 1 580
feet away.

3. The both wells are owned by the same entity utilizing them for stockwatering at
the same place of use.

4, That the Southwest Groundwater Management District No. 3, recommended a
waiver of part (a) of K.A.R. 5-23-3.

5. That a waiver of this regulation will not prejudicially or unreasonably affect the
public interest and should not impair the nearby rights.

Comments:

IRYTRGWN

Davig-WV. Barfield, PF’
Chief Engineer
Division of Water Resources




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files , DATE: October 15, 2018

FROM: Leslie Ireland ' RE: Water Right
File No. 14.502

Eugene C. Beachner, Partner of Beachner SW Farming LLC and Stephen Summerlin,
Sr. VP, on behalf of Seaboard Foods LLC, have filed an application for approval to change the
use made of water, point of diversion and place of use. The application was received on May
22, 2018, and prepared with my assistance. This application for change proposes to add an
additional well and will be processed under K.A.R. 5-5-16, and the use from irrigation to
irrigation and stockwatering uses per K A.R. 5-5-10.

The referenced water right is considered not to be abandoned as per K.S.A. 82a-718 and
also appears to comply with K.S.A. 82a-732.

Along with the transfer of land for swine facilities the 1999 deed assigned forty acre-feet
to Seaboard that is authorized by the referenced file. The right is authorized 570 gallons per
minute to divert 469 acre-feet from one well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NEY2 NW": SWY4) of Section 11, approximately 2,565 feet
North and 4,305 feet West of the Southeast corner for the irrigation of 300 acres in Sections 11
and 14, all in Township 32 South, Range 40 West Morton County.

The change in use made of water will reduced the 40 acre-feet per KAR 5-5-10, Partial
changes in the use made of water from irrigation to another type of beneficial use, to 36.13
acre-feet or 11.17 million gallons per year for stockwatering. The reduction of 3.87 acre-feet
should assure that consumptive use will not be increased as required by KAR. 5-5-3,
Consumptive use. As the deed assigned 40 acre-feet to the new owners, 429 acre-feet will
remain for the irrigation use. Resulting the referenced file authorized 36.13 acre-feet for
stockwatering and 429 acre-feet for irrigation use.

The requested quantity for stockwatering use is to provide cooling necessary to maximize
animal health at seven different swine nursery facilities currently served by File No. 10,408.
The applicant stated in the application for the existing right, the current senior right has lost
production and needs to be augmented for their operation. The currently authorized
stockwatering place of use located in Sections 11, 14 & 15, Township 32 South, Range 40
West, Morton County, referenced by the owner as Farm # 101 to 107, will not be changed.
These stockwatering facilities, will be authorized under File Nos. 10,408 & 14,502 providing a
combined total of 65.21 million gallons (200.13 acre-feet).

The 300 irrigated acres comprising the place of use will remain as authorized due to the
effluent provided by the stockwatering facility. The generally applied calculated reduction to the
place of use per part (b) of K.A.R. 5-5-10, would require the place of use to be reduced to 255
acres. The seven lagoons are designed to store and provide up to 27.4 acre-feet of effluent or a
combined total of 192 acre-feet.

The stockwatering use is proposed to be diverted from an additional well and the change
in point of diversion is subject to K.A.R. 5-5-16, Additional well. The standby well authorized by
File No. 10,408, located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter (SEY4 SEY4 NWY4) of 11-31-40W is the proposed well for the stockwatering use under
File No. 14,502. The source of supply for the well under File No. 14,502 have been designated
as Permian System (Code 500) in the WRIS database. No well logs for the irrigation well or the
stockwatering wells under File No. 10,408 (File No. 22,646 dismissed (primary well) were found
in our records or KGS. Information in the records from annual water use reports indicated that
in the late 60’s the static water level ranged from 147 to 154 feet and the wells had depths of
450 to 486 feet. It would appear all the wells have similar characteristics and could be
considered to be in the same local source of supply.



RE: Water Right, File No. 14.502 ] Page 2

The WRIS database indicates the proposed existing standby well (File No. 10,408) is
approximately 1,639 feet from the irrigation well (File No. 14,502), and 1,580 feet from the
primary stockwatering well (File No. 10,408). The propose change in point of diversion is less
than 2,640 feet thus complying with part (b) of KA.R. 5-23-3, Minimum well spacing
requirements: high plains aquifer.. Under part (a) of this regulation the proposed well could
pump an authorized 200.13 acre-feet requires 1,600 feet of well to well spacing. The existing
primary stockwatering well authorized 164 acre-feet requires a minimum well spacing of 1,300
feet. The proposed well that will operate as a primary stockwatering well (File No. 14,502) and
a standby stockwatering well (File No. 10,408) do-not meet the required spacing to the primary
stockwatering well (File No. 10,408) by approximately 20 feet. A waiver of well to well spacing
has been requested. A board review by GMD 3 recommended a waiver of part a of KA.R.
5-23-3 and approval of the change in point of diversion.

The well was tested by the Division in August 2017. It yielded a rate of 356 gallons per
minute. The stockwaterer determined 80 gallons per minute would provide sufficient rate for
their needs. The application was returned to the irrigation owner to acknowledge the tested
rate, permanent reduction in rate and assignment per use. The 276 gallons per minute for
irrigation use would pump the 429 acre-feet in 352 days. The rate test has been divided and
assigned between the wells as specified in K.A.R. 5-5-16(d).

In summary the irrigation well will be authorized 429 acre-feet with a maximum
instantaneous rate of 276 gallons per minute and the stockwatering well will be authorized 11.77
million gallons (36.13 acre-feet) at 80 gallons per minute.

There is only the applicants irrigation & stockwatering wells located within one-half (72)
mile of the proposed additional well. No comment letters were sent.

Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3 was sent a request for
recommendation. In a letter dated October 10, 2018, Jason Norquest, Assistant Manager,
indicated the Board recommended a waiver of the spacing requirements of K.A.R. 5-23-3 and
recommended approval of the application.

Mike Meyer, Water Commissioner of the Garden City Field Office was notified of the
proposed change and has reviewed the summary memo and waiver. He indicated by E-mail on
October 16, 2018, that he has no objection to the approval of the proposed change in use made
of water, point of diversion and place of use.

A water flow meter will be required on each well as per KA.R. 5-5-16(e) and a check
valve is required if any chemical or foreign substance is injected through the diversion works.
Each use will have a separate water use correspondent. A water level measurement tube will
not be required as no wells will be drilled, but the permit will contain the wording. As per KA.R.
5-5-16(a)(4), a condition will be placed on the approval that the additional well will have the
priority date of the date the application for change was received in the office of the Chief
Engineer, May 22, 2018. The approval will contain the jurisdictional wording as required by
K.AR. 5-5-16(f).

Based on the above discussion that the change is reasonable, that impairment to existing
water rights is unlikely, that there are no pending applications within the vicinity of this proposed
change, that there is no change in the source of supply, it is recommended that the application

for change be approved.

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, RooM 456

1320 ResearcH PARK DRIVE Torera, KS 66612
ManmarTan, KS 66502 Prong: (785) 296-3556
PronE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture ks.gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

GovernNor JEFF Coryer, M.D.
Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

FILE COFY

BEACHNER SOUTHWEST FARMING COMPANY

ECB FARMING COMPANY INCORPORATED October 22, 2018
EUGENE C. BEACHNER, PRESIDENT & PARTNER

PO BOX 128

SAINT PAUL, KS 66771

RE: Water Right, File No. 14,502
Dear Mr. Beachner:

Enclosed is the order executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resoufces, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file
number. A True and Correct Copy has been sent to Seaboard Foods.

Since this order modifies the original document referred to above, it should-be recorded with the
Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified
in this approval for change. A condition of this approval is that an acceptable water flow meter
must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number. Please
return the required, Notification of the Completion of the Diversion Works, prior to December 31,
2019, for the stockwatering well.

The application is approved subject to the condition that for the sole purpose of administering
wells concerning direct impairment, the additional point of diversion approved for stockwatering
use by this order shall be considered to have the priority of the date the application was filed
May 22, 2018).

Please be reminded that reports of water usage must be submitted to this office annually.

Records indicating the amount of water used should be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March
1 following the end of the previous calendar year so that the continued use of water becomes a
matter of record in this office. The owner, or his or her legally designated agent, is held
responsible for submitting annual water use reports. The irrigation and stockwatering portions
have each been designated to receive separate reports based on the water use correspondent
currently designated for each use of water per point of diversion. That being:

Irrigation Use Stockwatering Use .

BEACHNER SW FARMING CO SEABOARD FOODS LLC
WATER RIGHTS ACCOUNTANT ENVIRONMENTAL ENG MNGR
PO BOX 128 2801 HURLIMAN RD

SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128 GUYMON OK 73942



RE: Water Right, File No. 14,502 Page 2

If you have any questions, please contract Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist, at (785) 564-
6633. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may
help you more efficiently. :

Sincerely,

‘| Brefit A. Turney, P.G. ™
hange Applications Unit Supervisor

BAT:LIL:L
Enclosures
pc:  Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3
Seaboard Foods LL.C, Stephen Summerlin, Senior Vice President



THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ‘ DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION

FOR
CHANGE IN USE MADE OF WATER, POINT OF DIVERSION,
‘ AND PLACE OF USE )
WATER RIGHT, FILE NO. 14,502

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
after due consideration of the written application of Eugene C. Beachner, President of ECB
Farming Company Incorporated and Partner, Beachner Southwest Farming Company, PO Box
128, Saint Paul, Kansas 66771, and Stephen Summerlin, Senior Vice President Seaboard
Foods LLC, 9000 W 67th Street, Suite 200, Shawnee Mission, Kansas 66202, received in this
office on May 22, 2018, for approval of a change in the use made of water, point of diversion
and place of use under the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant to the permit to
appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the Finding and Order of the
Chief Engineer dated January 12, 1996, in the matter of the authorized place of use, finds that
the change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, and that the application should be
and is hereby approved.

This order effectively reduces the maximum rate of diversion to 356 gallons per minute
(0.79 c.f.s) and the total quantity to 465.13 acre-feet, in accordance with the Application for
Change received in the Office of the Chief Engineer on May 22, 2018.

The application is approved subject to the condition that for the sole purpose of
administering wells concerning direct impairment, the additional point of diversion approved by this
order shall be considered to have the priority of the date the application was filed (May 22, 2018).

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief
Engineer, after which the portion authorized for irrigation use shall be: '

one (1) well located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter (NE% NWVa SWs) of Section 11, more particularly described
as being near a point 2,565 feet North and 4,305 feet West of the Southeast
corner of said section, in Township 32 South, Range 40 West, Morton County,
Kansas, at a diversion rate not in excess of 276 gallons per minute (0.61 c.f.s.)
and in a quantity not to exceed 429 acre-feet per calendar year, for irrigation use
on the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

NE% NW SW¥ SE%
Sec. Twp. Range
NEY | NWY% | Swy | SE% | NE% | NW% | SW¥% | SE% | NE¥ | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% | NE¥% | NW% | SwW% | SE% | TOTAL
11 32 40W | . 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 30.0 150.0
14 32 40W 30.0|40.0 | 40.0 { 40.0 150.0

a total of 300 acres in Sections 11 & 14, in Township 32 South, Range
40 West, Morton County, Kansas,




RE: Water Right, File No. 14,502 i Page 2 of 4

and after which the portion authorized for stockwatering use shall be:

one (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SE2 SEY2 NW4) of Section 11, more particularly described
as being near a point 2,900 feet North and 2,700 feet West of the Southeast
corner of said section, in Township 32 South, Range 40 West, Morton County,
Kansas, at a diversion rate not in excess of 80 gallons per minute (0.18 c.f.s.)
and in a quantity not to exceed 11.77 million gallons (36.13 acre-feet) per
calendar year,

and the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

at swine production facilities located in the Northeast Quarter the Northwest
Quarter (NEY2 NW%), the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SWa
NW4), and the Southeast Quarter- of the Southwest Quarter (SEY2 SWY: of
Section 11, the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE% NW%), the

~Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE% SW7), and the Northeast
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NEYs SEV4) of Section 14, and the Southwest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW%. SWYi) and the Northeast Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter (NEY4 SEV4) of Section 15, all in Township 32 South, Range
40 West, Morton County, Kansas,

all located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to
change the use made of water, point of diversion and place of use.

Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December
31, 2019, or within any authorized extension of time. The applicant shall notify the Chief
Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, when
construction of the works for diversion has been completed.

All wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority
of this order shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in
accordance with specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be
suitable for making water level measurements and shall be maintained in a condition
satisfactory to the Chief Engineer. ‘

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be
injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line,
automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water
supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and
shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion
works authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the
Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer.. The
water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been.
completed. The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition
satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain records
from which the total quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall
also report the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the
Chief Engineer. Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the
end of each calendar year.
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The Chief Engineer specifically retains jurisdiction in this matter with authority to make
such reasonable reductions in the authorized rate of diversion, and such changes in other
terms, conditions, and limitations set forth in this approval of application to change the point of
diversion as may be deemed to be in the public interest.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of
Application, File No. 14,502, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and
set forth in the Certificate of Appropriation dated April 2, 1984, as modified and amended by the
aforementioned order.

Ordered this i_7%day of CDdd)M ' , 2018, at Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

‘\nﬂ!l"v""p"

§ X LeemTTT AN 2
30 E\‘éo 2 A~ [ u,(‘/
£/ o N %E T David W. Batfield, PE.
201 o Ry B3 Chief Engineer
2 Y qef BN ; 5 5 Division of Water Resources
PR /53 |
% U Cé%\0 §*kansas Department of Agriculture
“, A S - NS
14y, CEPARTMENS S
State of Kansas ) oty RTME L o
SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17M'day of Ocdobar 2018,
by David W. Barfield, P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture. o

KAREN HUNTER LZ(:U i N
My Appointment Expires PG \ﬁ}\}_

Ottober 24, 2018 = n
SRy Notary\DUbilq .




RE: Water Right, File No. 14,502 ' : Page 4 of 4

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right
to administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing
must be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a
total of 18 days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture,
Attn: Legal Section, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may
petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for
review shall be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request
for hearing may be denied if the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for
review. See K.S.A. 77-5627. The petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this Order
as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days after this Order was mailed to
you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of
Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed
as set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined
in K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative
review may preclude further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this&g'@; day of@lz!rw 2018, | hereby certify that the attached

Approval of Application for Change in Use Made of Water, Point of Diversion and Place of Use,
under Water Right, File No. 14,502 dated ()cfelpos n{{- oK was mailed postage
prepaid, first class, US mail to the following: ¢

Beachner Southwest Farming Company
ECB Farming Company Incorporated
Eugene C. Beachner, President & Partner
PO Box 128

Saint Paul, KS 66771

With a True and Correct copy sent to:
Seaboard Foods LLC

Stephen Summerlin, Senior Vice President
9000 W 67th Street, Suite 200 '
Shawnee Mission, KS 66202

Garden City Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. 3 ; :
. wf\ J

Division of Water Resources




ater Resources _

Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER /" APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL T

Division of Water Resources Received
Kansas Department of Agriculture CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE' THE o ]
1320 Research Park Drive, POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE AUG 27 2018 \om=
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN l .
www.ksda.gov/dwr . &\ -, te of K

| | | | | EXIvSTING WATER RIGHT KS Degi S Agnc L?Itfuer é) ansas

Filing Fee Musf Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule on signature page of application form.)

Paragraph Nos. 1,2, 3,4 & 8 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. A topographic map or detailed plét
showing the authorized and proposed points(s) of diversion and /or place of use must accompany this application.

Water Resources

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the s
Received

&I Place of Use _ ,
(Check one or more) X Point of Diversion v » MAYDZ ?,L%[Hﬂ
Use Made of Water KS Dept of Agriculture

File No. 14502

2. Name of applicant: BEACHNER SW FARMING CO

Address: PO BOX 128

City, State and Zip: SAINT PAUL KS 66771

Phone Number: ( ) E-mail address:

What is your relationship to the water right; [ ] owner []tenant [] agent []other? If other, please explain.

Name of water use correspondent: (IRR) BEACHNER SW FARMING CO, WATER RIGHTS ACCOUNTANT

(STK) SEABOARD FOODS LLC, ENVIRONMENTAL ENG MNGR

Address: {IRR) PO BOX 128 (STK) 2801 HURLIMAN RD
City, State and Zip: (IRR) SAINT PAUL KS 66771 (STK). GUYMON OK 73942
Phone Number: ( ) E-mail address:

3. The change(s) proposed herein are desired for the following reasons (please be specific): Water is being assigned per the

March 18, 1998, Kansas Warrantee Deed. The change is needed for peak cooling demands.

The change(s) will be completed by approval as wells are existing.

(Date)

For Office Use Only: .
F.O0. Ll ﬁVID Meets K.A.R. §-5-1 @/ NO) Use ’E\zz- Source @S County M Byfﬂ\l\) Date Sl %
Code “6 Fee3_TOTO TR# Réceipt Date MCheck #3)1X SSIE ‘i![

A /“-PgLiCATroN COMPLETE | .
L0/ jo SO o
DWR 1-120 (Revised 06/16/2014) Pm,;m';:?‘ / ij I Assisted by:
~—bem



- ! : File No. 14,502

z

"6. The presently authorized point(s) of diversion is one well one pump

(Provide description and number of points)

7. The proposed point(s) of diversion are _2 wells and 2 pumps

(Provide description and number of points)

List all presently authorized point(s) of diversion: "1,

8. | Presently authorized point of diversion:

] This point will not be changed This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested) ?/50/

One in the NE Quarter of the 1 NW ‘ Quarter of the SwW Quarter
of Section 11 , Township 32 South, Range 40 w,
in MORTON County, Kansas, __2565 feet North 4305 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate ,570"qpm"j' Authorized Quantity 469 AF -

(DWR use only: Cbmputer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

17 g TEST 350 GPriB LT

e

One in the NE Quarter of the NW Quarter of the SW Quarter
U’ of Section 11 , Township 32 South, Range 40 W,
l/ in MORTON County, Kansas, __ 2565 feet North _4305 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate.//6-280"gpm *  Proposed Quantity 429 AF
|_This pbint is: [[] Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point NONE
9. | Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in_ County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
~Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)
[J This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested
| Oneinthe SE Quarter of the SE : Quarter of the NW Quarter
5& of Section 11 , Township 32 South, Range 40 w,
in MORTON County,.Kansas, ___2900 feet North ___ 2700 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate 480 70 roposed Quantity 36.13 AF or 11.77 mgy

This point is: Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point 10408 Standby well .

e TESD Toke pat D5l GPIRLLTaut-G/(F /18 (D empe From B Tauesed 716 /12
10.1 Presently authorized point of diversion: ’ ‘

This point is: [J Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter_
of Section , Township South, Range _ (E/W), -
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity _

(DWR use only: ComputeriIDNo. ____ GPS__ - feetNorth -~  feet West)

O] This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested) .

Oneinthe Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EIW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity

11. Describe the current condition of and future plans for any point(s) of diversion which wiil no Iongerwnesemes__
Water Resources Received -

Receiteth o RE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECWA?Z 2018
AUGRTXB  x far popiccanon Fgz )f Emr--
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12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

L | File No. 14,502

The presently authorized use of water is for irrigation purposes.
It is proposed that the use be changed to irrigation and stockwatering purposes.
If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will not be increased.

K.A.R. 5-5-10 will be followed with the required reduction in guantity and irrigated place of use. The quantity and rate
assigned to stockwatering use will be assigned to comply with K.A.R, 5-5-186.

(Please show any calculations here.)

It is requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to 429 AF_IRR USE (acre-feet or million gallons).
36 13 AF (11.77 magy) STK USE (acre-feet or m|II|on gallons)
It is requested that the maximum rate of diversion of water be reduced tgsz&G IRR USE gallons per mmuteée 7@1 fs.).
X Q0 480 STK USE gallons per minute OA‘%/.f.s.).O-lg
The application must include either a topographic map or detailed plat. A U.S. Geological SLlr\)ey Topographic Map, scale

1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion.
Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use
should also be shown. Identify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate

- section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.

17.

18.

a. If achange in the location of the point(s) of diversion is proposed, show:

1) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
Paragraph Nos. 9, 10 and 11 of the application.

2) If the source of supply is groundwater, please show the location of existing water wells of any kind, including
domestic wells, within ¥z mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to its use and furnish name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. [f there are no wells within %2 mile, please indicate so on the map.

3) If the source of supply is surface water, the names and mailing addresses of all landowner(s) %2 mile downstream
and % mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

b. If a change in the place of use is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatching on the map. Please be
certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in Paragraph No. 5 of the application.

Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will not impair existing water rights and relates to the same
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements, plats, geology reports,
well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necessary information to show the above. Additional comments may be
made below. :

Change in Qomt of diversion will move rate and quantity less than 2,640 feet between existing points of diversion.

If the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regulations of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, please
identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. State the reason why a waiver is needed and why the
request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not impair existing water rights and
will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

_ The well under File No. 14.502 that is currently authorized 469 acre-feet is located approximately 1.640 feet from the

proposed point of diversion(s). K.A.R. 5-23-3 requireé 2.100 feet of well to well spacing for rights diverting 401- 500 acre-

feet when a chanae is in point of diversion will move the diversion of water more than 300 feet from the currently authorized

well. A waiver of well to well spacing is requested as there has been no history of impairment and the guantity authorized

by the additional well will have the most junior priority (date application filed) should any well to well impairment occur.

Water Resources Water Resources

‘IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH A%eBFIiYSRIAL SHEETS AS NECESSAR&W3d

AUG 27 2018 MAY 22 2018
KS Dept Of Agriculture KS Dept Of A%%NJED




t

4. The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land — NAME: BEACHNER SW FARMING COMPANY

ADDRESS: PO BOX 128, SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128

File No. 14,502

NEY NWY% SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range | NE% [ Nww | swy | sev || NEv | Nwy | swos | sev || NE | Nwy | swia | sEv || NE | nwe | sw | sen || ACRES
11 32 40w 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 | 30.0 150
14 32 40w 30.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 150
Total 300
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. NONE
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY: NWY SWY SEY TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range || NEY | Nwy | swy | sev [ NEv | nwy | swis | sev || NEv | nwy | sws | sev || NEw [ Nws | sw | sew || ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use.
(If there are more than two landowners, attach additional sheets as necessary.)
5. Itis proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land — NAME: BEACHNER SW FARMING COMPANY
ADDRESS: PO BOX 128, SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128
NEY% NWY% SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. _Twp. Range || NEv | Nwy | swy | sEve || NE% | Nw | swo | sev || NEw | nw | sws | s || NE | nw | sw | sew || ACRES
11 32 40w 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 30.0 150.0
14 32 40W 30.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 150.0
200 ¥
Total ||__150:6——
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. NONE LT Dust Gt (uﬂg
Owner of Land — NAME: SEABOARD FOODS LLC
ADDRESS: 9000 W 67TH ST STE 200, SHAWNEE MISSION KS 66202
NEY NWY SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. _Twp. _Range NE%INW‘alSWMISE% NE%|NW% SW%!SE% NE%INW% SW¥% | SE% NE%lNW% SW%lSE% ACRES
11 32 40W (ISWINE FACILITIES IN (NENW),(SWNW) & (SESW)
14 32 40W [|SWINE FACILITIES IN (NENW).(SESW) & (NESE) Water Resourcgs
Water Resources Received
15 32 40W [ISWINE FACILITIES IN (SWSW) & (NESE) Received i!” iﬁlﬂ X

List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 10,408

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS ReetebAgieulture

KS Dept Of Agriculture
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. . File No. 14,502

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notary public, they may as necessary sign separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If. the request is signed on behalf of any Owner by someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Dated at jﬁl’\n\%ﬁf\ CO/U:’\ \J , Kansas, this 2/&971( day of Mﬁu.,'i 20 1K '

ol Ga 1300071, 2

~

By /)
mi — VV/ - /(ﬁwner) (Spouse)
Stephean Semnonenliva . S0 VP, ,

(Please Print) (Please Print)

(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)

(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)

State of Kansas

County of \/)OhnSCSY\
] Wertify that the fo&going application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this Q\&E -day of
0

L - ue g

Notary Pubiic
My Commission Expires &)9{8/@0“3 ] otary Publi

)
) SS
)

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to-change a point of diversion 300 feetorless......... ... .. .. ... ... ... .. ...l $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion morethan 300 feet . . ... ... . .. $200
3) Applicationto change the place 0f USe . . .. .. .. $200
4) Application to change the use made of thewater . . ... .. .. . . . $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture. Water Resources

Water Resources !
Received

Received
AUG 27 2018 MAY 22 2018

KS Dept Of Agriculture K5 Dept Of Agriculture
s ANNED



' File No. 14,502

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil

punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail.
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation. continues

may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the

contract is completed.

"~ In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notary public, they ma
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner s

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner b% someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

K as necessary ’s(ijgn separate copies of the application before
all be considered to be valid parts of the application.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that I represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion

as specified in sections 14 and 15.of this application.
}3 day of Awg__l\') %T .20 ‘ g

Dated at HINT TAVC , Kansas, this
B/&azﬁqaL.é/faw‘(‘X\ 23 «(d\)ﬁ) (U \}9 ;LV\/
é)j\- ////,,g// [ & Z//} 4//
, — (6wne?§"2§‘uj€_4 e & Pow b o (Spouse)
fre A NELLE wiay Lo Tove, oAowsi—
(Please Print)

(Please Printf

(Spouse)

(Owner)

(Please Print)

(Please Print)

(Spouse)

(Owner)

-
Lo

JAY G, LEEK
<pi 4/30 ]

(Please Print)

(o

(Please Print)

State of Kansas )
) SS

County of N%O§ Ho )
ing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this 2 )

| heyeby certify that the fope
\v) , 20 gg .

Public
¥pires

N

jox

0)

~<
!E

ly App!

s

Notary Pubtici, Y (

My Commission Expires LI/QD /3—0 20

EEE SCHEDULE

ion shall be accompanied by the

Each application to chan lace of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this s

application fee set forth in the sc below:
1) Application to change a point of diversien 300 feetorless . ....... ... . .o T i $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion m han300feet. ... .. .. T e $200
3) Application to change the place of USe . . . .. . .. s o e e e $200
4) Application to change the use made of the water . . .. .. Tt o $300
Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture. Water Re.SOUl' ces
Received

AUG 27 2018
KS Dept Of Agriculture

SCANNED



DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES—KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRIGULTURE’
METER FLOW RATE/VOLUME TEST

FILENo: /¥ 597? 2. __Date: f/ ;4’)/ /¥ Tester: Qb . Tested . L L of C ‘installations.
Point of Diversion: -tz ¥/ S et o see g T2Zo8 R _Fow
Approximately _ % .4-”’”{1 ft. North and Zﬁ() SR Westof SE comerof Sec 7/ -, DLy o 5
How were: distances determmed? . S Latitude 33 . 4 - Longi ude . 0l vt . ;,““-7
Person(s) present at the test; - %&\P\W""},}r\q ( N i Relatwnshnp(s) to owner: ﬂ\(’;& VY e E ‘{?{g«f{v
TEST METERIN ORMATION Test meter locat:on : Last verified (k/ “»ei: /t 3
Manufacturer, ;/ ézm/»,m Fig g J«z) Model # /),7,&:) 8- - Sena # gg"} 3/,,
Sensor is : in upstream from '
Senso,r is . _in downstream from i - i
NORMAL CONDITIONS; ' MAXIMUM CONDITIONS
R.P.M. POWER UNIT _ R:P.M.POWER UNIT
RP.M. PUMP UNIT _ ' _ '~ RPN PUMP UNIT
Pressure at Pump , psi Pressure at Pump _ ' pst
® Metef Test Meter Type __ v Meter Serial No. o
Ending____ 2MHS . D gal. Ending ._ ____gal,
\,( Beginning. el e gal. Meas. O.D. __ .. Beginning _._ : » gak
/lp Difference _ 2.4 52 D ¢ gal. Meas. Wall_A* 2. ]/ _ Diffefence . gal.
Tlme 3N, g [ Go 9/) min. XDCR Setting _j 1 8s% & Timg - s _min.
@P\ Rat° Bl tilp .gpm. Material Type m-ﬂr& /% Rate - R .__opm.
‘Diagnostics: 7 ¢,-' ) ‘.
Signal Strength 58 Up \;' . SSdn:. {p - S" (Sheuld be over. 55 highest on PV, up and-dn:should b8 close to Uie'same)
SNDSP: ' / O . (spoid be dose to bogk valueTor the sounidspéed & easiied 1) ‘Femp _ - F
‘DeltaT (<Delté>) ¥V I/ ls this number stable? Yes If no please-explain: '
T ups 51 tf 3/ Tdn: é? f Z“' {Bad: continuous Iarge fuctiations of § m.c:e=econd or more)
'Slgnal Qualtty Q‘?Up 28 4 7L— . Qdn } Wil (Should bé ++300 of gréater)
AMPup: __3-8. & ANPAR: 20 (Should be 2028 Rictualions)
Pup: ?3?) P#dn 39 g (790.10'300, tlosest to’500 1§ best):
Nfup: 5’;?’3 =1 Nfdn: ___ (Sticuld Ba 085 101.0)

) D-Unacceplable Comparison 2

DWR 1-310:1; (Rewsed 12121/2009)

[ Instalied Meter Test  Manufactursr }{A// c i/l,;)..,mg,/w/ Serial #:. '9757 91 &6} / Mode!#

Sensoris___._ . in upstream from

Sénsaris in downstrean from _ ‘ ,
Outside Dtameter(Stamped) , inches (Measured) ____inches

. Inside Dlameter (Stamped) . Jinches (Medsured) L .inches

Ending ) ’ AF Ending : galJAF
Beginning __7% { )} AF Beginning __galJAF
.- Differefce “Asneo 7 _gal. Diffefence . . . > . . ‘gal.AF

‘. . Time o (’9‘/ 2% / 2. 47 ) min. Time . ' ‘ _min,

‘Rate: 3¢ ‘2 __gpm. Rg_,‘(%mw ' N _gpm.

N - % Error Calculailon Test— Meter Y 100 % ef’ar / ? /j / . x"j -
. . Test . T
o Othé[ Flowmeter ' Use Supplem tal Sheet (1nclude meter identifi catfoﬁ”’d ta and calcu!aﬁons)

‘ COMMENTS M A’! ‘(2_: ’?’//)0 / M. /// Lg,.ﬂ\ Lo *”ﬂ/ j"?’" //(//) //’:%{j ]’Z/” 25” }?f*ﬂw{/

Good Test
ti? Adequate Test

Rewewedby ‘ / 4

'Da’t_e:&? ng,ﬂ/ 7 Entered by . | lf-\c\gaw

= CANNE
¥ L3 Qun — =
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Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

I
From: Meyer, Mike [KDA]
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 3:54 PM
To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Subject: RE: Recommendation for Change in PD PU UMW File No. 14502_Dismissal change File

No. 10408 Seaboard-Beachner

Approve thanks

MHite

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 2:36 PM

To: Meyer, Mike [KDA] <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Subject: Recommendation for Change in PD PU UMW File No. 14502_Dismissal change File No. 10408 Seaboard-
Beachner

Mike,

Please let me know if you would recommend the requested changes to File No. 14502.
The last page of the attachment for File No. 10408 is the summary memo for the dismissal.

As always comments and concerns are welcome.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




Southwest Kansas

WATER MANAGEMENT . .
FOR SOUTHWEST Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street
Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
- www.gmd3.org
October 10, 2018
Leslie Ireland
Kansas Department of Ag wATEgE%EEl\IEO
Division of Water Resources ‘ :
1320 Research Park Drive 0CT15 2018
Manbhattan, Kansas 66502 ,
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

RE:  Change Application
Water Right, File No. 14502

Dear Leslie:

We have completed a review of the application for the above referenced water right. The
proposal is in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management
District No. 3 (GMD3). More specifically, the request for an additional well under this water right does
not meet the spacing criteria set for in K.A.R. 5-23-3.

We discussed this application at our October monthly Board meeting. Case study performed by
GMD3 staff showed that there could be possible future effects with this change application, not only to
neighboring wells but also the proposed well. It was discussed how slight variations to pumping rate
from any of the wells could reduce the effects of well interaction. The Board also discussed the fact that
none of these wells would be pumped at their full authorized rates all the time and that both owners of the
wells signed the change application. The use made of water would also be going to a higher value use.
Since the only wells that could be effected are signing parties to the change and the higher value use for
the change, it is therefore recommended that a waiver to spacing be granted and the application be
approved at this time. '

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, -

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

NS S L L

Serving Southwest Kansas Sincel976



Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: Meyer, Mike [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 3:54 PM
‘To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] ‘
Subject: RE: Recommendation for Change in PD PU UMW File No. 14502_Dismissal change File

No. 10408 Seaboard-Beachner

Approve thanks

MWie

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 2:36 PM

To: Meyer, Mike [KDA] <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Subject: Recommendation for Change in PD PU UMW File No. 14502_Dismissal change File No. 10408 Seaboard-
Beachner

Mike,

Please let me know if you would recommend the requested changes to File No. 14502.
The last page of the attachment for File No. 10408 is the summary memo for the dismissal.

As always comments and concerns are welcome.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov

www.agriculture.ks.gov




Southwest Kansas

B Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street '

‘Garden City, Kansas 67846
(620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org

GMD3

‘October 10, 2018

Leslie Treland ‘

Kansas Department of Ag

Division of Water Resources

- 1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502
RE:  Change Application

Water Right; File No. 14502

Dear Leslie:

We have completed a review of the application for the above referenced water right. The
proposal is in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management
District No. 3.(GMD3). More specifically, the request for an additional well under this water right does

not meet the spacmg criteria set for in K.A.R. 5-23-3. : ,

- We discussed this application at our October monthly Board meetmg Case study performed by
GMD?3 staff showed that there could be possible future effects with this change application, not only to
neighboring wells but also the proposed well. It was discussed how slight variations to pumping rate
from any of the wells could reduce the effects of well interaction. The Board also discussed the fact that

' none of these wells would be pumped at their full authorized rates all the time and that both owners of the

wells signed the change application. The use made of water would also be going to a higher value use.
Since the only wells that could be effected are signing parties to the change and the higher value use for
the change, it is therefore recommended that a waiver to spacing be granted and the application be
approved at this time. :

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us. : -

Sincerely,

/" Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976



GMD3 Change Review

_____ File No(s).: _14502. DWR office: _GC/HQ.
“App filed to change: PU, PD & UMW.
Is Landowner(s) correct in WRIS: Beachner SW F m‘mmg
If NO, is documentation included?
'Is Water Use Correspondent correct in WRIS? Yes.
~ IfNO, is documentation included?
Regulation(s) Reviewed: KAR: 5-23-3 (spacmv) KAR 5-5-10(partial UMW) & KAR 5-
5-16(Add Well) |
Point of diversion ID No(s) _02 being changed.

ft Noyth_ ft West R

‘AuthorizedPD - 2565 E 4305 Sect 11 32 40 B
Proposed PD , 2900 2700 Stack on 10408 standby ;
Difference ~© -335N  160SE

a2+h2=c2 112225 | 2576025, 1639.588 foot move NE i
GPS for proposed PD: Lat: __ Long:__

Is proposed PD stacking on existing WRs? _10408 STK Standby well.
Is Proposed PU overlapping ex1st1ng WRs?
Land Owner(s) notified:

Name __. 7 Name
Address __. Address __-
Zip . Zip . __
Neighboring certified well(s) notified: __
Name _ . Name
Address __. Address __
Zip Zip
Domestic well(s) notified: __

Name . Name
Address __. Address

Zip  __ Zip  _.
Base Acres: '

Perfected Acres: 320.
Irr. Return-Flow _88.3 % - ,
Applicant moving/converting partial IRR to STK and stacking on existing well
listed as standby at this time. Spacing is not met with this move between the
original well and the additional well. '
KAR 5-5-16: was applied first showmg that the full 469AF would be kept w1th the
additional well rule.
1. (Max acres X NIR80%)/.85
(320 X 1.43) / .85=538.35 AF



GMD3 Change Rev1ew

. . The owner wanted to keep the full authorlty they could for IRR so the reductlon
factor was taken off the STK dead that gave 40AF over.-
KAR 5-5-10 or9:
1. Authorized AFX Consumptlve use %— Max AF allowed. converted .
40AF X 88.3% = 35.32AF max on new calculation. At time of submlttal the
} _' old ealeulatlon was still in use so the STK will be reduced to 36.13AF.
2. _AF sought / Max AF =% changed to new use & remammg % for 1rr10atmn
g - 40AF / 414.127AF = 9.6% STK 90.4% IRR = :
-3 Remammo % for IRR X current AF = AF remaining IRR
E - 90 4% IRRX 469AF = 423.976AF for IRR e
To start implementing a proposed study method, our model dld mdlcate that there -
could be concern with approving this apphcatlon, but that adjustments could be
- made to minimize the effects.
“Is a waiver needed Yes, spacmg to nelghborlncy well in thlS case also owned bv

gphcan

Fmal Recommendatlon Seemg as how all partles mvolved mged the agghcatlons and
that the uantltv we are movm 1s a smaller amount we bel1eve that the h1 :




13.7 GIS 14502 Change Review

Warlishop

Sec. 2. . Sec 1

Town. Ry Town: 32
Rrig:40 ‘Rhg.40

Septem ber 14 2018 DISCLAIMER: This map is not intended for conveyances, noris it a legal survey. The information is presented on a best-efforts basis, 1:18.056
14:51 PM and should not be relied upon for making financial, survey, legal or other commitments. e
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STATE OF KANSAS _
20 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Torexa, KS 66612

PonE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks.gov -

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320 ResearcH PArx Drive
Mannartan, KS 66502
Prong: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

Governor Jerr Coryer, M.D.
JackiE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE.

September 19, 2018

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3 ﬁg?f@
ATTN MARK RUDE LE
2009 E SPRUCE STREET o -Opy

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

RE:  Water Right, File Nos. 10,408 & 14,502

Dear Mr. Rude:

In response to the September 19, 2018, E-mail, of Jason Norquest, the Chief Engineer has
extended the time in which to submit recommendations concermng the applications to
change the points of diversion for the above referenced ﬂles

At your request the Chief Engineer has delayed any further action until October 11, 2018.

Please submit your recotﬁ'mendation_ within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of
time thereof. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Smcerely,
/féékaﬂqL

Leslie Ireland
Environmental S<31ent1st

LI - .
pe:  Garden City Field Office
Reenie Jackson, Seaboard Food LLC

SCANNED



Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

— N
From: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org>
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2018 9:11 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Subject: Re: Recommendation for File No& 10,408

Can we go to the 11th. | get get it written up right after Board meeting.

Jason Norquest

On Wed, Sep 19, 2018 at 8:57 AM -0500, "Ireland, Leslie [KDA]" <Leslie.lreland @ks.gov> wrote:

To want date do you need that ext to?

From: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org>

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2018 8:53 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.lreland @ks.gov>

Subject: Re: Recommendation for File No. 14502 & 10,408

Sorry about that, been meaning to send you an email. | will need to go to Board with this, so i would
appreciate an extension. | will put it on the next agenda.

Jason Norquest

On Wed, Sep 19, 2018 at 8:19 AM -0500, "Ireland, Leslie [KDA]" <Leslie.Ireland @ks.gov> wrote:

Jason,

T

o

Hope you are well, we’re as well as can be expected. ®)

Do you need an extension for this package?
SCANNED
Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633
Leslie.lreland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 ReseArcH PARK DRIVE Torera, KS 66612 -
Manuartan; K8 66502 Prong: (785) 296-3556
ProNE: (785) 564-6700

www.agriculture.ks.gov
Fax: (785) 564-6777 _

- GoverNor Jerr Coryer, M.D.
Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

August 31, 2018

'SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER | Ky, o
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3 | \ Op
ATTN MARK RUDE ' ’

2009 E SPRUCE

GARDEN CITY KS 67846

" Re: Applications for Change,
Water Right, File Nos. 10,408 & 14,502

Dear Mr. Rudei '

We are enclosing a copy of the application for change to File No. 14,502, which appears to be in
proper form. This proposed change is requesting to add an additional well per K.A.R. 5-5-16,
Additional well. Please note the January 25, 2016, filed application for change in point of
diversion for Water Right, File No. 10,408, has been requested to be withdrawn by the owner
and will be processed with the enclosed change.

We are delaying any further action for a period of fifteen days from the date of this letter to
allow you time to submit your recommendations concerning the application for change to File
No. 14,502.

Please submit your recommendation within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of time

thereof. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

S'mcerely,

Leshe Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LL:1i
Enclosures
' pc:  Garden City Field Office
Reenie Jackson, Seaboard Food LLC

SCANNED



Report DateWednesday, April 25 2018
'Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.25 miles of point defined as:
2900 ft N and 2700 £t W of the SE Corner of Section 11, T 328, R 40W
Located at: 101.637209 West Longitude and 37.280319 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2'Ql FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add_Quan Unit

A 10408 00 STK NK G* 0 -- SE SE NW 2900 2700 11 32 40W 1 .00 .00 AF
Same 1580 -- -- NC 82 1320 2670 11 32 40W 3 164.00 164.00 AF
A 11857 00 IRR NK G 6541 -- SW NE SW 1330 3780 10 - 32 40W 1 278.00 278.00 AF
A 14502 00 IRR NK G 1639 -- NE NW SW 2565 4305 1i 32 40W 2 469.00 469.00 AF

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage
Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Certified Amount (AF) = 911.00 .00
Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 911.00 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.

A "@" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.25 miles of point defined as:
101.637209 West Longitude and 37.280319 North Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number  Use ST SR §,€é"‘_‘_\'_(’:

' e e e L Mwe o 0371 T G wece
™ 429 pp nasto Q160" oF Wl TO it SR
e WaWen of 5254 weded —

. STRNOBY WwiLe-  Couwo fuml $B, 44 maY a\4pe

> HC 1 BOX 48

> ROLLA KS 67954 3(0'[4 AF
A 14502 00 IRR NK G w, l* /

> BEACHNER SW FARMING CO
> WATER RIGHTS ACCOUNTANT
> PO BOX 128

> SAINT PAUL KS 66771




DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320 REsEARcH PARK DRIVE
MansAaTTAN, KS 66502
Puong: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topera, KS 66612

Prong: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture ks. gov

Governor JErrF Coryer, M.D.
JackE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE.

August 17, 2018
'BEACHNER SW FARMING CO
LUKE RICHENBURG FARM MANAGER
PO BOX 128

SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128
RE: Change Application, Water Right, File No. 14,502
Dear Mr. Richenburg: |

The Chief Engineer has extended until September 1, 2018, as the time in which to return your
application to appropriate water under the referenced file.

If the application is not returned and information is not supplied by the deadline, or any authorized
extension of time thereof, the application will be dismissed. According to the law, default in
returning the application and supplying the requested information, within the time allowed, shall
constitute forfeiture of the priority date and dismissal of the application.

If you wish to request additional time, you must do so in writing, before the period expires. Such a
request should state what steps are being taken to supply the requested information.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785)564-6633, or via email at
Leslie.Ireland@KS.GOV. Additionally, our staff at the Garden City Field Office can provide
assistance, if needed please contact Michael Meyer, Water Commissioner, (620) 276-2901. We ask
that you reference the file number listed above so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

pla bt

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LLL SCANNED
pce:  Garden City Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. 3

Reenie Jackson, Seaboard Foods LLC



Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Sent: Friday, August 17, 2018 2:17 PM

To: 'Luke Richenburg' '

Cc: Meyer, Mike [KDA] ,
Subject: : RE: Letter for Change Water Right, File No. 14,502
Attachments: 14502 ext to return application with signatures.pdf
Luke, '

The regulation K.A.R. 5-5-16, requires the rate be assigned per each point of diversion and reduced or remaining
as authorized from data resulting from the well either being pump tested or from a hydrologic study.

The total rate of the well was from the pump test conducted in 2017, yielded the 356 gpm used as the maximum rate for
well under File No. 14,502, (Part (a)(3)(A)) of the regulation. | believe this well may be the one you said has or had
some construction issues, but it is the authorized point of diversion. So, the tested rate, 356 gpm, for the proposed
stockwatering use was reviewed and evaluated by the folks at Seaboard and with some input from me. Their original
proposal of 190 gpm was rejected as it would have not left you with insufficient rate to divert the irrigation quantity of
429 acre-feet in a year.

This is what | wrote to Seaboard when we were working on the rate:

If 190 gpm is assigned to the stockwatering use it leaves only 166 gpm for the irrigation use which is too low of a rate to
pump the 429 acre-feet remaining authorized for irrigation use as it would take 585 days, or more than a year.

Looking at the 36.13 AF for stockwatering use, the 190 gpm would pump this quantity in 42 days. The tested rate of
356 gpm would pump the 469 AF authorized for irrigation use in 272 days. The maximum irrigation days for MT Co. can
be longer. ’

If 293 days would work for an annual number of days for irrigation use a maximum rate of 331 gpm would work for the
irrigation use allowing 25 gpm for stockwatering use. If the maximum days to pump File No. 14,502 for irrigation use
went to 313 days it would afford 310 gpm for irrigation use, allowing 46 gpm for stockwatering use. Pumping the
stockwatering well at 46 gpm the 36.13 AF could be diverted in 178 days. The formula for determining days from rate
at a known quantity is:

(Quantity / (rate /1000)) / 4.419 = Days. The rate and days can be switched if say you know how many days you need
to use the well and want to determine the rate.

As proposed with the rate test, the application will need to be modified with the rate assignment based on 356 gpm
result. :

| just know the proposed 190 gpm won’t work without a quantity reduction to the irrigation use, so I'm contacting you
to inform you of the needed modification and hopefully the tools to make an informed decision about the application.

There is also the option allowed by the additional well regulation (Part (a)(3)(B)) to have a hydrologic study completed to
determine the rate. | have not seen this done by an applicant and would have to do more research if this is the chosen
instead of the current rate test data. ’

This is what | know as to how the rate was determined. It does appear you need additional time to review the
information, attached is a 15 day extension from today as it is my understanding the facilities are currently not being

utilized to their full capacity. Should you need more time please let me know.

Should you have additional questions or want to talk with me or Mike Meyer (620) 276-2901, please do not hesitate.

SCANNED



Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lIreland@ks.gov

www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Luke Richenburg <LRichenburg@beachner.com>
Sent: Friday, August 17, 2018 8:57 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland @ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Letter for Change Water Right, File No. 14,502

Leslie,

We do have the letter and application. | understand the changes to the proposed quantity(AF), but | am not sure |
understand the proposed rate of diversion. Could you explain how that was calculated? |1 am concerned that the 276
GPM that Beachner Southwest Farming Company will have to irrigate with will not be sufficient.

Thanks,

Luke Richenburg
Beachner Companies
St. Paul, KS
(620)449-8500 Office
(620)423-0642 Cell
(620)449-8512 Fax

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] [mailto:Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2018 8:41 AM

To: Luke Richenburg

Cc: Meyer, Mike [KDA]

Subject: Letter for Change Water Right, File No. 14,502

Luke,
I was wondering if you have received this letter and the application? Please see the attached.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

. Leslie.lreland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE G AN
1320 ResearcH PARK DRIVE
MangarTan, KS 66502
ProNE: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

900 SW JacksoN, Room 456
Toreka, KS 66612

PronE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture ks.gov

Governor Jerr Coryer, M.D.
Jacxie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

July 20, 2018
BEACHNER SW FARMING CO
LUKE RICHENBURG FARM MANAGER
PO BOX 128

SAINT PAUL KS 66771-0128
RE: Water Right, File No. 14,502, Application for Chénge

Dear Mr. Richenburg:

Reference is made to the application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the point of
diversion, place of use and use made of water under the referenced file number which was
received in this office on May 22, 2018. Further review of the apphcatlon found that the
following information will be required.

According to the application, the submitted change in the point of diversion proposes to add an
additional point of diversion beyond what is presently authorized, therefore, the change will be
subject to K.A.R. 5-5-16, Additional wells. This regulation requires that the combined rate of
diversion for the authorized and proposed well not exceed a currently determined rate of diversion
of a single well at the authorized well location. A pumping test completed on August 30, 2017,
produced a tested rate of 356 gallons per minute (0.80 c.f.s) from the authorized well defined as
being located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter

(NEY: NW¥%4: SWY4), approximately 2,565 feet North and 4,305 feet West of the Southeast corner
of Section 11, Township 32, Range 40W, Morton County. The application proposes 36.13 acre-
feet at a rate of 80 gallons per minute (0.18 c.f.s) to be authorized by the approval for
stockwatering use. This will result in a permanent reduction to 429 acre-feet at a maximum rate
of 276 gallons per minute (0.62 c.f.s) for irrigation use from the currently authorized and tested well.

Please review the enclosed map for the accuracy of the proposed change in point of diversion and
place of use. As required by K.S.A. 82a-1906, Notification and publication of certain
applications and orders, the Division of Water Resources is required to notify landowners with a
point of diversion located within one-half mile of a water right requesting a change. If there are
any water wells in the area that are not already been plotted within each of the half mile circles
shown on the map, please plot the approximate location of the well and list the name and address
of the owner. Please acknowledge by your signature on the map that all water wells in the area
have been plotted.

SCANNED



RE: Water Right, File No. 14,502 Page 2

It is required by K.A.R. 5-5-5 Signatures required on change application, that the Division of
Water Resources, obtain a notarized signature from each landowner and their spouse, or a duly
authorized agent. If the property ownership is different than that as indicated on the enclosed
application in Part 4, please provide documentation, such as a recorded warrantee deed. -If the
land is held in a trust please or other business entity, have the trustee or designated representative
sign as such. All signing must be done with a notary public present. A new signature page is
enclosed so that the owner of record, as listed in Part 4 of the application, may provide an
original notarized signature.

The original application for change is being sent so that you may review the proposed application
and comply with the above instructions. In order that the application will retain its priority of
filing, the enclosed original application and attachments must be returned, with the requested
information to this office by August 4, 2018, or any requested and authorized extension thereof.

You have a period of 15 days, until August 4, 2018, to modify and return the application to our
office. Should you wish to request additional time, you must do so in writing, before the 15 day
period expires. Such a request should state what steps are being taken to obtain the information
and the amount of time you will need to supply the information to our office. Your request for
additional time may be sent to my email of Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov.

According to law, default in the returning of the application as outlined above within the time
allowed or any authorized extension of time, shall cause dismissal of the application for change
under the above referenced file.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6633, or Michael Meyer, Water
Commissioner, Garden City Field Office, at (620) 276 2901. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

(Kt Yt s _—

Leslie Ireland @)@ @9
Environmental Scientist , ‘§§,
Water Appropriation Program

LIl

Enclosure(s)

pc:  Garden City Field Office -
Groundwater Management District No. 3
Reenie Jackson, Seaboard Foods LLC



STATE OF KANsAS

" DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 ResearcH Park Drive Toreka, KS 66612
MangarTaN, KS 66502 ProNE: (785) 296-3556
ProxE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture.ks. gov

Fax: (785) 564-6777

GOVERNOR JEFF OLYER, M.D.
Jacxkie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE
April 25, 2018
SEABOARD FOODS LLC .
JENNIFER CHARNO NELSON DIR ENV AFFAIRS " , 74
9000 W 67TH ST STE 200 ,_ éL £ o
SHAWNEE MISSION KS 66202 | R fifg/”

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 10,408 & 14,502
Dear Mrs. Nelson:

Reference is made to the application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the point of
diversion under the File Number 10,408 which was received in this office on January 25, 2016.
After further review the application can not be approved as proposed.

In a letter dated February 8, 2017, you were advised that the application did not comply with K.A.R.
5-5-16, Additional wells, as the application failed to assign the rate and quantity. At this time, no
further information has been submitted to support the requested waiver of K.A.R. 5-5-16. The
2017 letter stated that because the application for change in point of diversion under File No.
10,408, could not be approved as proposed, you were sent a partially completed application to
change the authorized place of use, point of diversion and use made of water under Water Right,
File No. 14,502, that would require a rate test of its authorized point of diversion.

The needed rate test has been completed on the irrigation well authorized under File No. 14,502.
The test yielded a rate of 356 gallons per minute. It appears a maximum rate of 356 gallons per
minute is the total rate of diversion that can be divided and assigned between the existing irrigation
well and the proposed stockwatering well. A revised partially completed application for change to
File No. 14,502 has been enclosed. Please review the application and complete parts 8, 9 and 15
for the assignment of the rate. The proposed use made of water would allow 36.13 acre-feet (11.77
million gallons) to be authorized for the stockwatermg use.

Should you choose to complete the application for change under File No. 14,502, please submit a
water budget or justification for the proposed stockwatering use with the application. The map for
the application will also need to be reviewed and signed for the verification of that you have
identified of all wells located within one-half mile of the proposed additional well As required for
a complete application all owners original notarized signature is required along with the filling fee
of which in this case for changing the point of diversion, place of use and use made of water is
$700.00.

Once completed, please submit your application and filing fee to:

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, KS 66502 - SCANNED



RE: Water Right, File Nos. 10,408 & 14,502
Page 2

The application to change authorized point of diversion under Water Right, File No. 10,408, will
be recommended to the Chief Engineer to be denied and dismissed due to the failure to comply
with K.AR. 5-5-16.

We are advising you of the recommendation regarding the application for change in point of
diversion under File No. 10,408 in order to allow you an opportunity to submit additional
information to show why our evaluation should be reconsidered. You have a period of 15 days
(until May 10, 2018) to either (1) submit additional information to our office or (2) to request
additional time beyond the 15 days to submit additional information. If you wish to request
additional time, you must do so in writing, before the 15 day period expires. Such a request should
state what steps are being taken to obtain the information and the amount of time you will need to
supply the information to our office. :

If you do not request more time within the 15 day period, or if your request is not granted, the
above-referenced application will be submitted to the Chief Engineer for final decision based on
the recommendation stated above. If you do submit additional information within the 15 day period
(or any authorized extension), that information will be given due consideration prior to final action
on the application. ‘

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785)564-6633, or via email at
leslie.ireland@ks.gov. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so
" that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LIl
Enclosure(s) -
pc:  Garden City Field Office '
Groundwater Management District No. 3 SCANNE.
" Reenie Jackson, Seaboard Foods LLC ' ‘ :



Water Right File No. 14,502
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Ireland, Leslie

_ : R . _ 1
From: Jackson, Reenie <Reenié_Jackson@seaboardfoods.com>
Sent: Monday, November 14, 2016 2:41 PM
To: Ireland, Leslie
Cc: i - Meyer, Mike -

Subject: RE: Change Application File No. 10,408 and nearby File No. 14, 502

Hi Leslie,

We would like to go ahead and exercnse the 40 ac/ft on WR 14502. We would like to combine the 40 ac/ft with the
current ac/ft allowed on the primary well.

Please let us know if this is still a possibility and what type of paperwork will be required.
Thanks and sorry this took so long!

Reenie Jackson

Seaboard Foods

ERM Compliance Coordinator
580-338-4926

From: Ireland, Leslie [mailto:Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov]

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2016 4:21 PM

To: Jackson, Reenie

Cc: Meyer, Mike :

Subject: FW: Change Application File No. 10,408 and nearby File No. 14, 502

Reenie,

Have you had a chance to look into the use of the nearby right, File No. 14,502 for the needed ability to pump the well
near the center of Section 11, authorized as a standby well? Do you have any questions?

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist |
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
{785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

E

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2016 4:25 PM , , ESOURCES
To: Jackson, Reenie : o WATE RECEWED

Cc: Meyer, Mike 1 ‘lB
Subject: Change Application File No. 10 408 and nearby File No. 14 502 - oNOV 1 20
Reenie, ~ | o | (oDEPTOF AGRICUTURE

Mike is.a little jammed up in western KS, busy time of year for all those irrigato'rs. -

- Attached is a deed from 1998. |was wondering it was still on your company’s radar and the 40 AF-could be exercised by
Seaboard? ‘ " ’
The last page is the letter that sent it our way way back then... almost 20 years.... ' SCANNED



It may be an option to use this right and its 40AF and rate for the facilities served by Water Right, File No. 10,408.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




Report DateTuesday, January 24 2017

AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A 14502 00
#################################################################################################
AMOUNT STATISTICS REPCRT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A 14502 00 IRR

Water Right and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:
2565 Feet North and 4305 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 11 T 32S R 40W
GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add Quan Unit

A 10408 00 STK NK G* 1640 -- SE SE NW 29@0 2700 11 32 40W 1 164.00 164.00 AF
Same 2056 -- -- NC S2 1320 26&0 11 32 40w 3

A__ 11857 00 IRR NK G 4903 ~-- SW NE SW 1330 3780 10 32 40W 1 278.00 278.00 AF
A 14502 00 IRR NK G o] ——‘NE NW SW 2565 4305 11 32 40W 2 469.00 469.00 AF
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage .

Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Pro_Cert BAmount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 911.00 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 911.00 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change under the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicétes the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:

2565 Feet North and 4305 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section - 11 T 32S R 40W
GROUNDWATER ONLY
WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS :

File Number Use ST SR

A 10408 00 STK NK G

> SEABOARD FOODS LLC - B
> ENVIRONMENTAL ENG MNGR

> 2801 HURLIMAN RD

> GUYMON OK 73942

A__ 11857 00 IRR NK G
> KENNETH L PRICE

> HC 1 BOX 48
> ROLLA KS 67954

A__ 14502 00 IRR NK G
>  BEACHNER SW FARMING CO
> WATER RIGHTS ACCOUNTANT

>- PO BOX 128
> SAINT PAUL KS 66771
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Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

I I
From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]
Sent: Friday, August 17, 2018 2:17 PM
To: ‘Luke Richenburg' '
Cc: Meyer, Mike [KDA]
Subject: RE: Letter for Change Water Right, File No. 14,502
Attachments: 14502 ext to return application with signatures.pdf

SCANNED

Luke,

The regulation K.A.R. 5-5-16, requires the rate be assigned per each point of diversion and reduced or remaining
as authorized from data resulting from the well either being pump tested or from a hydrologic study.

The total rate of the well was from the pump test conducted in 2017, yielded the 356 gpm used as the maximum rate for
well under File No. 14,502, (Part (a)(3)(A)) of the regulation. | believe this well may be the one you said has or had
some construction issues, but it is the authorized point of diversion. So, the tested rate, 356 gpm, for the proposed
stockwatering use was reviewed and evaluated by the folks at Seaboard and with some input from me. Their original
proposal of 190 gpm was rejected as it would have not left you with insufficient rate to divert the irrigation quantity of
429 acre-feet in a year.

This is what | wrote to Seaboard when we were working on the rate:

If 190 gpm is assigned to the stockwatering use it leaves only 166 gpm for the irrigation use which is too low of a rate to
pump the 429 acre-feet remaining authorized for irrigation use as it would take 585 days, or more than a year.

Looking at the 36.13 AF for stockwatering use, the 190 gpm would pump this quantity in 42 days. The tested rate of
356 gpm would pump the 469 AF authorized for irrigation use in 272 days. The maximum irrigation days for MT Co. can
be longer.

If 293 days would work for an annual number of days for irrigation use a maximum rate of 331 gpm would work for the
irrigation use allowing 25 gpm for stockwatering use. If the maximum days to pump File No. 14,502 for irrigation use
went to 313 days it would afford 310 gpm for irrigation use, allowing 46 gpm for stockwatering use. Pumping the
stockwatering well at 46 gpm the 36.13 AF could be diverted in 178 days. The formula for determining days from rate
at a known quantity is:

(Quantity / (rate /1000)) / 4.419 = Days. The rate and days can be switched if say you know how many days you need
to use the well and want to determine the rate.

As proposed with the rate test, the application will need to be modified with the rate assignment based on 356 gpm
result.

I just know the proposed 190 gpm won’t work without a quantity reduction to the irrigation use, so I’'m contacting you
to inform you of the needed modification and hopefully the tools to make an informed decision about the application.

There is also the option allowed by the additional well regulation (Part (a)(3)(B)) to have a hydrologic study completed to
determine the rate. | have not seen this done by an applicant and would have to do more research if this is the chosen
instead of the current rate test data.

This is what | know as to how the rate was determined. It does appear you need additional time to review the
information, attached is a 15 day extension from today as it is my understanding the facilities are currently not being

utilized to their full capacity. Should you need more time please let me know.

Should you have additional questions or want to talk with me or Mike Meyer (620) 276-2901, please do not hesitate.



Leslie Ireland, Envirohmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Luke Richenburg <LRichenburg@beachner.com>
Sent: Friday, August 17, 2018 8:57 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.lIreland@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Letter for Change Water Right, File No. 14,502

Leslie,
We do have the letter and application. | understand the changes to the proposed quantity(AF), but | am not sure |

understand the proposed rate of diversion. Could you explain how that was calculated? |1 am concerned that the 276
GPM that Beachner Southwest Farming Company will have to irrigate with will not be sufficient.

Thanks,

Luke Richenburg \\{5

Beachner Companies N
o

St. Paul, KS ;
(620)449-8500 Office

(620)423-0642 Cell

(620)449-8512 Fax

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] [mailto:Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2018 8:41 AM

To: Luke Richenburg

Cc: Meyer, Mike [KDA]

Subject: Letter for Change Water Right, File No. 14,502

Luke,
| was wondering if you have received this letter and the application? Piease see the attached.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist 1
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.Ireland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




Eland, Leslie [KDA]

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Reenie,

Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Monday, July 16, 2018 9:25 AM

'Jackson, Reenie'

RE: Water Right Change Application File No. 14,502

| have your originally submitted application,,, so the rate modification to 80 gpm can be changed on the application per
your email by me. There is no fee for the modification. :

Thank you for letting me know about your change in rate for the stockwatering use. To continue with the processing of
the application, I'll get a letter sent to Beachner for their signature and will PC you.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist ||

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit

(785) 564-6633
Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Jackson, Reenie [mailto:Reenie_Jackson@seaboardfoods.com]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2018 8:49 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.lreland@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Water Right Change Application File No. 14,502

Hi Leslie

We have discussed the below and will submit a 80 gpm rate.

What is the best way to modify the application? Should we send a new one in or can we adjust on the May application?
Will there be an additional fee for the modification?

Please advise and we will complete paperwork and forward.

Thanks again for your help!

Reenie Jackson

ERM Compliance Coordinator
Seaboard Foods LLC
580-338-4926

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] [mailto:Leslie.lreland @ks.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 4:27 PM
To: Jackson, Reenie <Reenie Jackson@seaboardfoods.com>

Cc: Meyer, Mike [KDA] <Mike.Meyer @ks.gov>

Subject: Water Right Change Application File No. 14,502 . SCANNED

Reenig,

I've been reviewing the application for the Beachner well under File No. 14502. The rate | used is wrong. It needs to be
the tested rate, of 356 gallons per minute that would be divided. If 190 gpm is assigned to the stockwatering use it

1



leaves only 166 gpm for the irrigation use which is too low of a rate to pump the 429 acre-feet remaining authorized for
irrigation use as it would take 585 days, or more than a year.

Looking at the 36.13 AF for stockwatering use, the 190 gpm would pump this quantity in 42 days. The tested rate of
356 gpm would pump the 469 AF authorized for irrigation use in 272 days. The maximum irrigation days for MT Co. can
be longer.

If 293 days would work for an annual number of days for irrigation use a maximum rate of 331 gpm would work for the
irrigation use allowing 25 gpm for stockwatering use. If the maximum days to pump File No. 14,502 for irrigation use
went to 313 days it would afford 310 gpm for irrigation use, allowing 46 gpm for stockwatering use. Pumping the
stockwatering well at 46 gpm the 36.13 AF could be diverted in 178 days. The formula for determining days from rate
at a known quantity is: ' '
(Quantity / (rate /1000)) / 4.419 = Days. The rate and days can be switched if say you know how many days you need
to use the well and want to determine the rate.

As proposed with the rate test, the application will need to be modified with the rate assignment based on 356 gpm
result.

| just know the proposed 190 gpm won’t work without a quantity reduction to the irrigation use, so I’'m contacting you
to inform you of the needed modification and hopefully the tools to make an informed decision about the application.

There is also the option allowed by the additional well regulation to have a hydrologic study completed to determine the
rate. | have not seen this done by an applicant and would have to do more research if this is the chosen instead of the
current rate test data.

Please let me know if you have questions. I'll be at a meeting Wednesday, but back the rest of the week.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist I
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Subject: FW: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard
Attachments: 20170831142006980.pdf

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 2:25 PM

To: Ireland, Leslie <Leslie.lIreland @ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

THiloe

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 2:19 PM

To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

Mike,

I'll leave the numbers of the rate test up to you and Brent... it is a local and geological thing. Just let me know what
number to use for the rate that will go with the 40 AF that will be transferring over to Seaboard.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist ||
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 1:58 PM

To: Ireland, Leslie <Leslie.lreland @ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

The nearby well flow test produced 356 GPM. The nearby irrigation well is quarter mile from the stockwells or 2000 feet
from the proposed well wanting to become primary.

This rate is close to their proposal.

Let me know what the thoughts are to move forward on rate.

u"**\\\a}

Wike | | >

From: Meyer, Mike
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 9:51 AM



To: Ireland, Leslie <Leslie.lreland @ks.gov>
Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

We need to test other wells they have in the immediate vicinity (hopefully up to one half mile) but could reach out
further

Yes we can entertain a term permit for one year to cover the standby well to use

Please proceed if you can to contact them.

I am out of the office tomorrow and all next week.

Mitoe

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 9:43 AM

To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

Mike,

| got a call late yesterday from Luke with Beachner, that the well under 14502 is bad and they are not planning on
redrilling it for 6 months due to the farm economy.

What to do??? | have not notified Seaboard, but will if you want me to. It would seem there are some options, and I'm
just brain storming.. which is a minor rain these days....

Options to determined if 570 AF is available:
Hydrologic study. Might take 6 months? Not sure how long.. as | think we’ve only had one study if ever. Who pays?
But the yield would be determined and we’d be moving forward.

Apply yield from other tested irrigation wells in the area?
Your ideas??? I've let Brent know.

It would appear that Seaboard needs a term permit for 35 AF (11 mgy) at xxx gpm if they are going to operate that
standby well as a primary. Good news is 14502 is there for an offset.

Do you want me to contact Reenie? put together the term permit?

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist I
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov

www.agriculture.ks.gov ‘ SCANNED




Ireland, Leslie

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 2:25 PM

To: Ireland, Leslie

Cc: Turney, Brent

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard )

Attachments: 20170831142006980.pdf ; L‘?«/&Q’”“”M“m"‘i
f\? soz |

. Aol 260 ,;

Yes use the 356, but how did we decide to address their request in the original application? i 4( C% p
We need to go back to them to nail down a rate per well and not a limit.... ax o1 Gon

Witee

swﬂ’r“"»‘

, TERT ieesi 775, 9 or ponen 60

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 2:19 PM

To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

Mike,

I'll leave the numbers of the rate test up to you and Brent... it is a local and geological thing. Just let me know what
number to use for the rate that will go with the 40 AF that will be transferring over to Seaboard.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist ||
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 1:58 PM

To: Ireland, Leslie <Leslie.lreland @ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

The nearby well flow test produced 356 GPM. The nearby irrigation well is quarter mile from the stockwells or 2000 feet
from the proposed well wanting to become primary.

This rate is close to their proposal.

Let me know what the thoughts are to move forward on rate.

THite

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 9:51 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie <Leslie.lreland@ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard




We need to test other wells they have in the immediate vicinity (hopefully up to one half mile) but could reach out
further

Yes we can entertain a term permit for one year to cover the standby well to use

Please proceed if you can to contact them.

| am out of the office tomorrow and all next week.

Witoe

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 9:43 AM

To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

Mike,

| got a call late yesterday from Luke with Beachner, that the well under 14502 is bad and they are not planning on
redrilling it for 6 months due to the farm economy.

What to do??? | have not notified Seaboard, but will if you want me to. It would seem there are some options, and I'm
just brain storming.. which is a minor rain these days....

Options to determined if 570 AF is available:
Hydrologic study. Might take 6 months? Not sure how long.. as | think we’ve only had one study if ever. Who pays?
But the yield would be determined and we’d be moving forward.

Apply yield from other tested irrigation wells in the area?
Your ideas??? I've let Brent know.

It would appear that Seaboard needs a term permit for 35 AF (11 mgy) at xxx gpm if they are going to operate that
standby well as a primary. Good news is 14502 is there for an offset.

Do you want me to contact Reenie? put together the term permit?

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




Ireland, Leslie

R IR
From: Meyer, Mike
Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 2:25 PM
To: Ireland, Leslie
Cc: Turney, Brent
Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard
Attachments: 20170831142006980.pdf

Yes use the 356, but how did we decide to address their request in the originél application?
We need to go back to them to nail down a rate per well and not a limit....

Mitee

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 2:19 PM'

To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

Mike,

I'll leave the numbers of the rate test up to you and Brent... it is a local and geological thing. Just let me know what
number to use for the rate that will go with the 40 AF that will be transferring over to Seaboard.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist Il
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov

www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 1:58 PM

To: Ireland, Leslie <Leslie.lreland @ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

The nearby well flow test produced 356 GPM. The nearby irrigation well is quarter mile from the stockwells or 2000 feet
from the proposed well wanting to become primary.

This rate is close to their proposal.

Let me know what the thoughts are to move forward on rate.

Witee

From: Meyer, Mike

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 9:51 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie <Leslie.lreland @ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard




We need to test other wells they have in the immediate vicinity (hopefully up to one half mile) but could reach out
further

Yes we can entertain a term permit for one year to cover the standby well to use

Please proceed if you can to contact them.

| am out of the office tomorrowand all next week.

MWbe

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 9:43 AM

To: Meyer, Mike <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Subject: Rate Test File No. 14502_ Beachner SW & Seaboard

Mike,

| got a call late yesterday from Luke with Beachner, that the well under 14502 is bad and they are not planning on
redrilling it for 6 months due to the farm economy.

What to do??? | have not notified Seaboard, but will if you want me to. It would seem there are some options, and I'm
just brain storming.. which is a minor rain these days....

Options to determined if 570 AF is available:
Hydrologic study. Might take 6 months? Not sure how long.. as | think we’ve only had one study if ever. Who pays?
But the yield would be determined and we’d be moving forward.

Apply yield from other tested irrigation wells in the area?
Your ideas??? I've let Brent know.

It would appear that Seaboard needs a term permit for 35 AF (11 mgy) at xxx gpm if they are going to operate that
standby well as a primary. Good news is 14502 is there for an offset.

Do you want me to contact Reenie? put together the term permit?

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist I
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




DIVISION OF WATER RESOURGES—KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
METER FLOW RATE/VOLUME TEST

FILENO. _/ 450 2» , Date:£ /"’5/3/ [ F Tester: . Qi , Tested, " of C installations
Point of Diversion: ,{/l JJ‘M"-J 2% See. z T 22 S R._Zow
Approxirmately ggt}_g t. North and Z&/}S ft. Westof SE cornerof Sec // . PRI .

How were distarices determined? . v Latitude Langltudq gy

Person(s) present at the test: ‘;};{-\J‘\c ”’}21\‘(‘1 & ‘M\’ i Relationship(s) to owner: ! e .mf\ﬂf” ¥

TEST METERINFORMATEGN Tost meter location : Lastverified &/ RV // ‘3%
Manufacturer // {(::m/w/ /?"'/f fl) Model#_Q7 A2 6 - - ,Serial# _ ﬂ’) )/

Sensoris__ 7 in.upsiream from ’ o

'Sensbr'is________ in downstream from ‘ - _
NORMAL CONDITIONS: ’ MAXIMUM CONDITIONS

R.P.}M. POWER UNIT RP.M. POWER UNIT

R.P.M. PUMP UNIT ‘ © 7 RP.M. PUMP UNIT

Pressure at Pump ’ . psi Pressyre at Pump _ ‘ psi

= Metef Test Meter Type Meter-Seérial No. .
Ending 25, P __gal Ending gal.
Beginning 2 gal. Meas. O.D, . Beginning _. ) gal
Difference _ 2221 3 » D ! gal. Meas. Wall _¢)- 23 Zg D]fference ’ gak
Time _3 3 2., g { Lo M Y) min. XDCR Setting _; 247 14 Time T ' _min.
Rate _ ‘A g~ /;é : (4 R ‘gpm. Material Type mf? fisw‘ % 'Rate __- . - . gpm,
Dizgnostics: o X
Signal Strength SSup: C ' SS dn: {2 3 S’ (“hot.ﬂd bs over 55 highest an PYC, up and dn:should b glose to e same)

(SNDSP Z/ &7 D f'/ ?}mld b close to bock valus for the-ssundepeed at isasied termig) Temp _ F
‘DeltaT (<Delié>) Is this number stable? Yes If no please-explain: :
T up; f 5 7' ¢t/ '( T dn / T’g ’ f Z"' (Bad: conlinuous Iarge Fuctuahons of § microsecond or more)

Signal Quailty Qup 284 F Qdn. 3 Wl (Shobld b +- 300 or greater)
AMPUD W % AMPdn:, g'_; ”‘7 4 '2 {Should be 20 -28 fiuctuations) .
P#Up: ) Q D P#dn ~_{i9010'900, dosest to:500.i$ best)

Nfugp: i ‘?’3 S e Nfdn: . (Stiould Be 0.85 16:4.6)

Installed Meter Test Manufactursr //{// c ﬂ«o&{xa« frr Seral#._49 ”;7“(:1/ ' é? - ‘”/ "Model #

Sensoris ___in‘upstream from

Sensoris in downstream from

‘Outside Diameter {Stamped) inches (Measured) L ‘ inches
. Inside Diameter (Stamped) __, .inches (Measured) - inghes
Ending 203 S Of (op ) AF Ending ___ - gal/AF
Beginning 0 5 i) - rf( (o0 ) AF Beginning v gal/AF
. Differerice _ ﬂ—fmr’) : T;g‘ai. Difference PR gal.JAF
Time 734 0Y QP‘)( [ .47 ) min. Time . ] min,
“Rate. A T.% .. gpm. Jf{ate»x g N _.gpm.
N C % Error Calculation: Test — Meter X 100 %, effor / 7 {j) / /’) .
) ) Test I 0 e -
0O Other Flowmeter ’ Use Supplemeptal Sheet {include meter identifi cfat?oﬁ"’d ta and calcu!atrons}
. TP A ’ ' : 2 pa
commenTs: _#H¢ fe i % /00 Mo / S, /mﬁﬂ; {/{/,/ £ é/*«%rf , ]ZL, 350 gpw
o N e o : [
Good Test
{od Adequate Test

UUndcceptable Companson
Rewewedby

: “' .Date,é? j/ﬂ/? Entered by - - Date

DWR 1-3101 (ReWSECI 12/21[2009)



Doing bétter by
kmowing better... -

7 May21,2018

By Owmighurs

: Ms Leshe Ireland Env1ronmental Sc1ent1st :

‘Water Appropriation Program -
. “Division of Water Resources - :
E E Kansas Department of Agr1culture
" . 1320 Research Park Dr1ve

_Manhattan KS: 66502

- ‘Re: | WaterR1ghtF1leNo 14 502

._"Dear Ms Ireland

every step of theway -~

Water Resources
Recelved '

| MAY 22 2013
KS Dept Of Agnculture

- Enclosed is Seaboard Foods LLC S rev1sed appl1cat10n to change the place of use, po1nt of d1vers1on and
use made of water authorized under the water r1ght file number referenced above associated with -
, Seaboard’s Farms lOl through 105 and 107 Also enclosed is check number 27203611 in the amount of

o $700. 00 for the ﬁhng fee.

"Pleas_e contact me with any-questionS' or concerns. Thank you for your time and consideration.

: -Sineenely; S

- ’“ ,
Tenn{fer Charno N son - 7
' ,Dlrector of Env1ronmental Affa1rs -

c "CraigMaloney :
' . Tim Yingst =~
. Reenie Jackson -

. 9000 W 67"1.Street, Suite 200 | Shawnee Mission, KS 66202 | (913) 261A-:'2600’>[ 'www.Seaboardl-‘oodsv.COm o




[OVTve S LI & ISP

4502.  au95

) k%ﬁmm%'}%%}'«m Fii Cmﬁmﬁ;

s 3 pay op - ez -
0. mﬁA’PL AL AND W7
c: -7
BEACHMER 4

\NSAS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 44 10408 8T8+
1(’\5 )/b’f‘S Vj(.t;:?
TH&S DEED, Made this__ i & RS day cf March, 1998, between SEABDARD FARMS, INC.
a corporafion duly orgenized, incorporated and ex'stmg, under and by virtue of the laws
of the State of Oklahoma and having its princinal place of business at 9000 West A7™
Sireet, Shawnee Mission, Kansas, {"Grantor") and BEACHNER SOQUTHWEST -

\

FARMING COMPANY, a Kansas parinership, ("Grantee™),

! WITHESSETH, That Grantor, ir consideration for the sum of Ten and no/100 F‘ohar
co and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby "
dd\now!edged does by the presents grant, bargzain, sell and convey unto Grantes, its
‘heirs and assigns, all the real estaie described on EXPIBITS A - O (the 'Transfer'c(* L Diam
Property}. Together with all water rights covered by Permmits #3587, #?SQW’F 23 T Al
#9005, #11171, #13453-IR, #14047, #14502, #'§6°f‘f~ #17628;.and # 20207 8xcept and '
- resefving unto the Grantor:’

(a) stock water Permits #4441, #10335, #10408, #12643, #18584 -and #19663
- and industrial use permit #13453-IN; and

T ’Q;\?‘i acre feet of irrigation wa(er'ur der Permits #3567, #11171 '#1’14”“—IR',
#14047, #17628, and # 20201,.75 acre feet of irrigation wate ;mder Permits
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*gf»,,\.ﬁ/«‘f'f perrmt ed by that certain Effluent Fasement and Waiver between Grantee, Seabdar 8 %

""wnﬁw “#EFarms, Inc., Seabioard Corporation, and Shawnee Funding, Limited Partnership, f
‘ -.even date herewzh p*owﬁed howcver this restricticn shall not appiy ifS h,awnee

Funding, Limited Partnership, ‘Seaboard Corporation or Seaboard Tarms, nC ?Eﬁ% CES
3UCCESSOMS OF assigns, fait i engace in hog production on the Facility Pro,m*ty ‘
described in Exhibit A - O for a continuotis period ofmomthan fiveyearsgpr 1 5 1990
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And Grantor, for itsc: and its succassors and assigns, does -hereby covenant,
promise and agree to and with Grantee that at the delivery of these presents said 444
interest in vaid premises s free, clear, discharged and unencumbered of and from all | nz35
former and cther granis, titles, charges, estates, judgments, taxes, assessments and  ;nqog
encumbrances of what nature or kind whatsoever except; [ 2SS
. ) N 19584
Easements, right of ways, water rights reserved above, fresh water lines, 1L
effluent lines, oil, ¢as and mineral conveyances, leases of record, ifany, -
and other matterc of record and ciaims of parties in possession

and that it will warrant and forever defend the same unto Grantee, its heirs, successors
and assign against Grantor, its successors and assigns, and all and evary person or
persons wnumsoaver iawfu‘iy claiming ar to claim the sams by, lhrougn or under -
Grantor. _

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, (. ntor has hereunto caused this Deed to be sign:d
on its behalf by its Vice President, thereunte duly authorized so fo do the day and year
fast above written.

SEABOARD FARMS, iNC..
o | e
- s : C e e D
By f/(LQer}\{‘ ,7/ [{)i’ - : G A\
Calvin J. Stq@; Vica President e
T | Legal Review: g;w

)ss:-'
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. BE iT'REM'"MBERFW That on “\ISl'Y{l day of Mar sh, 1998, bafore me, the “*

~ undersigned, a Notary Puiic in and for the County and State aforesaid, came, Caivin J.
.Stolle, Vice President of SEABDARD FARMS, INC.. a corpo.ation duly orgamfed and -
-eyisting under and by virtues of the laws cf its state, who is personally known:to me to -

- he such officer, and whn is personally known to mz 1o by the sa..e’peison who-

- exscuted the fuegﬂmc' deed and duly acknowledged the exacuuon 0f ‘13 same,

INTEST EMONY WHERE"OF | have hersunto subscnbed my name an d
a‘fxed my official spal on lhe d:xy and year last above written.” . S
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EXHIBITS -
TRANSFERRED PROPERTY

SURFACE AND SURFACE RIGHTS ONLY, IN AND TO:
|4 =32 - 40

The Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Fourteen {14), Townstip Thirty-Two (32)
4595 South, Range Forty (40) West of the 68" PM, Morton County, Kansas, iass and except

ail oil, gas.and! athar minerals; and :

1j -3z — 40 W/
. The Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of Section Eleven (11), Township Thirty-two (32) South,

A <1 Range Forty (40) West of the 6" PM, Morton County, Kansas, less and except all oil,
= gas and other minerals and less and except the racility Property described below:

FACILITY PROPERTY

Any fand and improvements thereon, owned, leased, coniractad, operated or,
hereinafter owned, leased, contracted, or cperated by the Companies, or any of thm
anywhere, including but not limited to: : S

All that certain tract or. parceE of land being in the Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of
Section Eleven (.1}, Township Thirty-two (32) South, Range Forty (40) West of the 8™ .
PM, NMerton County, Kansas, being more par mular'y described as follows: o

BEGINNING at & 5/8" iron Rod W/Cap set for e Southeast corner of: this- trar?
or parcel fram whence the Southwest corner of said Section 11 bears S 00°13'12"W-a -
distance of 1213.63 feet and N 89°46'38"W a distance of 2632.46 feet; o

THENCE N 82°37'32"W a distance of 208 75 feet 1o a 5/8" Iron Rod, \f‘ uap se’f:,
for the Soulhwest corner of this tract or parcel

THENCE N 00°13'12"E 2 distance of 268 75 feet fo a 518" Iron Rod /f(,ap set
for the Northwest corner of this tract or parcﬂ '

THENCE S 89°37'32"E a distance of 208.75 feet to a 5/8" iron Rod W (ap sat
for the Northeast corner of this tract or parcel,

, THENCE S 00°13"12"W a distance of 208.75 feet to the POINT OF BEG!NN!NG :
- and containing 1. 0‘!) Acres morz or tess,; and T U

Alb th'at certavn iiact or r)arcr,i of land Demg in the Southwest Quarter, (8 N/4) cf
S.fzc;tion Eleven (11) and the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) Section Fourteen (14,, -
Township Thirtv-two (32) South, Range Forty (40) West of the 6™ M, Morton nuniy
Kanzas, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINMING at 2 £/8" Iron Rod N/‘C,dy set for the Southwest corner 0?’ Sncuon
11 and the Northwest corner of Section 14 and aiso being the POINT TO BEGINNING
of this tract or parcel; :

THENCE N 00°10'07"E, along the West line of said Section 11, a s:!xstance of
25.00 feet to a 5/8" fron Rod W/Cap set for a corner of this tract or parcei

G\LEGAL' SFPORK\BEACHNER\BEACH_4\DEED_KSS.WPD - ) /4 - March10. 1998 -
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THENCE 5 83°48'33" & a distance of 1475.03 feet to a 3/8" lron Red WiCap set
for a comner of this tract or parcei;

THENCE N 00°14'34°E a distance of 25.00 fee to a /8" ron Rod W/Cap set for
a corner of this tract or parcei; :

THENCE N 56°19'19"E 2 distance of 1152.56 feet tc a 5/8" lron Rud W/Cap sat
for a corner of this tract or parcel,

THENCE S 88°46'49"E a distance of 200.00 feet to a 5/8" tron Rod W,L,ap sat
for a corner of this tract or przrc,t;

THENCE S 00°11'58"W a distance of 1”8” 72 feeitead n Rod J\’ff‘.ar set
for a corner of this tract of parce;; ,

THENCE N 89°45'49"W a distance of 200.00 fzet to a 5/8” 'ron. Rod W/C -ap set

for a corner of this tract or parcel;

THENCE N 55°53'32"W a distance of 1153.07 feetto a 5'8" ‘f\;r. Rocz W/Cap set
for a corner of this {ract ar parcel,

THENCE N 00°14'34"E a d'stance of 25.00 feel to a &/8" Iron Rad V\: CL oset for
a corner of this tract or parcel;

THENCE N 89°46'38"W 2 distance of 1474.37 feet to a 5/8" iron Rod \/‘//Cdp
for a cornar of this tract or parcel;

THENCE N 00°10°07"Z, along the West fine of

aid ion id4 a Jrst'mr,e Of
25.00 ‘febt to the POINT OF BEGINNING and cr*maw‘mg 2

Sacti
4.38 A res,-more or {ess..
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Beachner Southwest Farming Company
PO Box 128
St. Paul, KS 56771-0128
316-419-2286
FAX: 316-G406-8550

- B ‘. ;\Q-. 'q.—)
October 13, 1999 == 7
' ' ’ i 4o
: L ITEZE

Rich Eubank ~ - "~ S : ez o

Environmental Specialist

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

109 SW 9™ Street, 2" Floor
Topeka, KS 666i2-1283

Dear M, Eubauk:

Please find enclosed a « opv of tl ¢ fecorded warr?nty deed for land purchaspd ﬁom
Seaboard Farms, Inc.”Also enclosed is a copy of your lefter to us for'vour
convenience in rcferenr‘mg the water ﬁle numbers associated With this fand ’
purchase. -

Please direct future report forms for these files to my attention.
Sincerety,
./““*\

pa

v 7@4’“—-—" N

/Janice Swa]lev CPA ‘
(/ B/eachmer Southwest Farming Company

Enclosures




DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
‘1320 ResEarRcH PARK DRIVE
Manumartan, KS 66502
Prone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topexa, KS 66612

Puong: (785)296-3556
www.agriculture ks.gov

Governor Jerr Coryer, M.D.
JackieE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

BEACHNER SW FARMING CO May 22, 2018
PO BOX 128
SAINT PAUL, KS 66771

RE: File No 14502-
Dear Sir or Madam:

An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file number
referred to above has been received:

[] place of use PU/PD/UMW
[] point of diversion
[] use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore, to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they
were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. You will be contacted
regarding this application as soon as it has been examined.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the
use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water as indicated by your
plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change from the Chief Engineer. Once
approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water
resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water
for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate
water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with
the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right,
appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

(it Aoy

Brent Tourney, L.G.
Change Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: DLW

pc: GARDEN CITY Field Office  GMD3



